
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C.Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Uned Busnes y Cyngor  (07385401954)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o Is-bwyllgor Y CABINET AR FATERION 
YR HINSAWDD yn cael ei gynnal ar Dydd LLUN, 3YDD HYDREF, 2022 am 
10.00 AM. 

 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Iau, 29 Medi 2022 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 

 
 

AGENDA  
Tudalennau 

 

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â'r 
Cod Ymddygiad. 
 
Nodwch: 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

 

   

2. COFNODION   

 Cadarnhau'r cofnodion o gyfarfod Is-bwyllgor y Cabinet ar Faterion yr 
Hinsawdd a gynhaliwyd ar 2 Mawrth 2022 yn rhai cywir. 

 

  5 - 14 



3. TREFNIADAU IS-BWYLLGOR Y CABINET AR FATERION YR 
HINSAWDD  

 

 Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth, Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu, sy'n rhoi gwybod i'r Aelodau am 
swyddogaeth newydd Is-bwyllgor y Cabinet ar Faterion yr Hinsawdd, yn 
dilyn newidiadau i Gynllun Dirprwyo'r Arweinydd yn seithfed Cyfarfod 
Cyffredinol Blynyddol ar hugain y Cyngor a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Mai 2022. 

 

  15 - 20 

4. RHAGLEN WAITH AR GYFER Y DYFODOL   

 Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasana
[...]
, Cyfarwyddwr Cyfadran y Gwasanaethau Cymuned a Gwasanaethau i 
Blant 
Simon Gale, Cyfarwyddwr Materion Ffyniant a Datblygu 
Richard Evans, Cyfarwyddwr - Materion Adnoddau Dynol 
Barrie Davies, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaethau Cyllid a Digidol 
David Powell, Cyfarwyddwr Materion Eiddo’r Cyngor 
Lesley Lawson, Rheolwr Cyflawniad 
 



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET STEERING GROUP 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group held on Wednesday, 2 

March 2022 at 11.00 am. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group Members in 
attendance: - 

 
Councillor A Crimmings Councillor J Barton 

Councillor S Belzak Councillor M Norris 
Councillor E Webster  

 
Officers in attendance: - 

 
Mr Anthony Roberts, Head of Energy and Carbon Reduction 

Mr Richard Evans, Director of Human Resources 
Mr David Powell, Director of Corporate Estates 

Ms Elizabeth Dean, Environmental Planner  
Mr Christopher Bradshaw, Chief Executive  
Ms Lesley Lawson, Performance Manager 
Mr Marc Crumbie, Head of Procurement  

 
 

Invited External Representatives of the Steering Group: - 
  

Mr I Thomas - Welcome to our Woods 
 
 

18   WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting of the Climate Change Cabinet 
Steering Group and apologies of absence were received from County Borough 
Councillor R Lewis.  
 

 

19   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

20   MINUTES  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 10th 
November 2021 as an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

21   UPDATE FROM NET ZERO RCT STAFF EVENT - 17 JANUARY 2022  
 
The Performance Manager provided Members of the Climate Change Cabinet 
Steering Group with a verbal update on the Net Zero Rhondda Cynon Taf staff 
event held on the 17th January 2022. The Performance
[...]
inform Members of the new function of the Climate Change Cabinet 

Sub-Committee, following changes to the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation 
at the Council’s twenty-seventh Annual General Meeting held on 25th 
May 2022. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the content of the report. 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure Members are aware of the Committee’s new function and its 

updated Terms of Reference. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 In March 2019, the Welsh Government published Prosperity for All: A 

Low Carbon Wales, which set out the Welsh Government’s approach to 
“cut emissions and increase efficiency in a way that maximises 
wider benefits for Wales, ensuring a fairer and healthier society. It 
sets out 100 policies and proposals that directly reduce emissions 
and support the growth of the low carbon economy”. The report 
references the findings of the UN Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 
Change, published in advance of the Committee on Climate Change Net 
Zero report. A ‘Low Carbon Wales’ sets the foundation for Wales to 
transition to a low Carbon nation. 

 
4.2 As part of its continued effort and ambition to achieve the target of 

becoming a carbon neutral organisation by 2030, Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Council established its Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group in 2019. 

Tudalen 15

Agendwm 3

https://gweddill.gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/190321-prosperity-for-all-a-low-carbon-wales-en.pdf
https://gweddill.gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/190321-prosperity-for-all-a-low-carbon-wales-en.pdf
https://gweddill.gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/190321-prosperity-for-all-a-low-carbon-wales-en.pdf
https://www.ipcc.ch/
https://www.ipcc.ch/
https://www.ipcc.ch/
https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/net-zero-the-uks-contribution-to-stopping-global-warming/


The cross-party Steering Group was formed to generate discussion and 
challenge, to ensure Rhondda Cynon Taf is putting climate chan
[...]
et on matters 
relating to Climate Change and the newly formed RCT Climate Action 
Network on behalf of the Council.  
 

5.5 In addition to the above-mentioned changes to the Leader’s Scheme of 
Delegation, the AGM also put in place a Scrutiny function for Climate 
Change.  The Climate Change, Frontline Services & Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

5.6 By taking these steps and enabling wider challenge, we hope that we can 
learn from communities, strengthen our partnership arrangements, and 
joint working opportunities and so maximise the impact of our collective 
work. Due to the above-mentioned governance, scrutiny and involvement 
changes, there is no longer a requirement for External Representation 
within the Sub-Committee.   
 

5.7 With the agreement of the Chair, the Climate Change Cabinet Sub-
Committee will meet when necessary to monitor and deliver key climate 
commitments in line with the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities. The 
meetings will be made available to the public and recordings will be 
accessible on the Council’s website following each meeting. 
 
 

6. CONSULTATION / INVOLVEMENT  
 
6.1 This report is for information purposes only and does not require 

consultation. The appropriate consultation will be undertaken in respect 
of each topic considered by the Climate Change Cabinet Sub-
Committee. 

 

Tudalen 17

https://www.facebook.com/groups/409698060767862/media
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=403&Year=0&LLL=0
https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=403&Year=0&LLL=0


7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS / SOCIO-ECONOMIC 
DUTY 

 
7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed because the contents of 

the report are for information purposes only. 
 
8. WELSH LANGUAGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 A Welsh Language Impact Assessment is not needed because the 

contents of the report are for information purposes only. 
 
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no financial implications aligned to this re
[...]
o update the Sub-Committee on the work underway in the development 
of a Solar Farm, to be located at Coed Ely, on an 84-acre 'terraced' former 
colliery site, near Tonyrefail, which is an asset owned by Rhondda Cynon 
Taf County Borough Council. 
 

 
Director of Corporate Estates 

 

Corporate Estates Energy Update 
To provide the Sub-Committee with an update in respect of the 
following: 

• EV Charging roll out 

• Carbon footprint return to Welsh Government; and  

• Carbon Reduction Programme 

 

 

 
Director of Corporate Estates 

  

T
udalen 26



‘Action for Nature’: The Local Nature Plan for Rhondda Cynon Taf 
To advise the Sub-Committee of the completion of ‘Action for Nature’ by 
the RCT Local Nature Partnership. 
 

Director of Prosperity and 
Development 

 
Climate Change Carbon Footprint Dashboard Demonstration 
To provide the Sub-Committee with a demonstration of the Climate 
Change Carbon Footprint Dashboard. 
 
 

 
Chief Executive  

  
Peatlands in RCT 
To update the Sub-Committee on works related to peatbogs within RCT. 
 

 
Director of Prosperity and 
Development 

 
December 2022 

 
The Council’s S6 Biodiversity Duty (Environment (Wales) Act 
To update the Sub-Committee on progress in discharging the Council’s 
Biodiversity Duty and to seek approval to submit the required update 
report to Welsh Government. 
 

 
Director of Prosperity and 
Development 

 
Hydro Schemes 
To update the Sub-Committee on the following schemes: 
• Dare Valley Hydro  
• Treforest Hydro  
• RCT’s Wider Hydro Aspirations  
 
 

 
Director of Corporate Estates 

 
RCT Tree Planting Proposals 
To provide the Sub-Committee with the opportunity to consider Tree 
Planting proposals for RCT. 
 

 
Director of Prosperity and 
Development 

 
Community Engagement 

 

T
udalen 27



 To provide the Sub-Committee with the proposed approaches to 
resident/community engagement and communication. 
 

Service Director of 
Democratic Services and 
Communication 

 
DATE TBC 
 

 
WLGA Member Training 

 

T
udalen 28



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 

3 October 2022 
 
 

UPDATE REPORT ON THE PROPOSED SOLAR FARM 
 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE ESTATES IN DISCUSSION 
WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE & CORPORATE 
SERVICES 
 
Author(s): David Powell, Director of Corporate Estates and Anthony 
Roberts, Head of Energy & Carbon Reduction.  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide a further update to Members with 
regards to the work underway in the development of a ‘Land Based Solar 
Farm’, to be located on Council owned land located at Coed Ely, on an 
84-acre 'terraced' former colliery site, near Tonyrefail. The facility will, 
when constructed, be an asset owned by Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Note the contents of this report as part of the ongoing work in response 
to our climate change ambitions and agree to the further progress of the 
project proposals, in line with the contents of this report. 
 

2.2 Receive further report(s) to provide updates on progress as/when 
deemed appropriate.  

 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The contents of this report provide contextual information and a key 
update on this exclusive issue. It provides key information updates on 
the proposal where the Council has plans to build and finance a credible 
solar farm, that will make a vastly significant contribution to the Council’s 
ability to offset its Carbon Footprint, and towards achieving its Net Zero 
Carbon target.  

Tudalen 29

Agendwm 6



  

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1  Previous reports have described the ongoing work to investigate the 
potential of using RCT owned land for the development of major 
renewable energy projects for both wind and solar generation, including 
proposals developed with the assistance of the Welsh Government 
En
[...]
ttee. 
It provides an update on the proposal where the Council has plans to 
build and finance a credible solar farm, as previously reported to Cabinet 
in March 2022.  

 
 
 
 
 

Contact Officers:    David Powell  01443 424144   and  
 

Anthony Roberts  01443 281146 
 
 

 

Tudalen 33



 
 
Appendix A  
 
Site Location Plan 

 
  

T
udalen 34



  

Appendix B 
 
Site Layout Plan 

 

T
udalen 35



T
udalen w

ag



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB COMMITTEE  
 
 

03 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

UPDATE REPORT ON KEY ENERGY GENERATION PROJECTS  
AND RELATED ISSUES 

 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE ESTATES IN DISCUSSION 
WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE & CORPORATE 
SERVICES 
 
Author(s): David Powell, Director of Corporate Estates and Anthony 
Roberts, Head of Energy & Carbon Reduction.  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update to the Climate Change 
Cabinet Sub Committee with regards to the work underway on the 
development of renewable energy projects and certain other Carbon 
Reduction related issues.   

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Note the contents of this update report as part of the ongoing work of the 
Climate Change Cabinet Sub Committee. 

 

2.2 Receive further reports during 2022 and 2023, providing updates on 
progress within key areas. 

 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The contents of this report provide background information and key 
updates on the current situation with regards to the issues covered by 
the Climate Change Cabinet Sub Committee. It provides an update on 
the proposals for the Council to build and finance potential renewable 
energy projects that will make a significant contribution to the Council 
achieving its Carbon targets towards 2030 and also provides an update 
on other key strategies, plus plans to reduce the Council’s Carbon 
impact. 

Tudalen 37

Agendwm 7



 

4. BACK
[...]
Tynant group).  Other partners include 
Wales Biodiversity Partnership, Southeast Wales Biodiversity Record 
Centre, the Health Service, FUW, staff and students from colleges and 
universities.  Most importantly, the LNP provides a forum for local 
naturalists to share their knowledge and skills, whether they are paid 
experts or self-taught observers.  This wealth of accumulated evidence 
is hugely beneficial in ensuring that nature conservation action is 
effective  and successful. 

 
4.3 The Partnership was originally set up in response to the UN Earth 

Summit and the UK Biodiversity Action Plan process.  In Wales, each 
Local Authority or National Park was charged with producing a Local 
Biodiversity Action Plan (LBAP) and the first RCT plan ‘Action for 
Nature’ was published in 2000.  The Plan set out actions for all the 
national ‘priority’ habitats and species found in RCT, plus actions for 
habitats and species considered locally to be important.  The 
partnership has been leading and co-ordinating work to progress these 
actions ever since.   

 
 
5. ‘ACTION FOR NATURE’ – LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY PLAN FOR 

RCT 
 
5.1 In 2018 a further review of the RCT biodiversity/nature plan was 

proposed, and this coincided with a three-year funding bid by the 
Wales Biodiversity Partnership to Welsh Government for financial 
support for LBAP partnerships (The Local Nature Partnership Cymru 
project, funded by the Enabling Natural Resources and Well-being 
Grant, April 2019 to March 2022). The project funded the RCT LNP co-
ordinator for 1.5 days per week and supported the Partnership’s review 
of the Action for Nature plan.  The ‘rebranding’ of the LNP and the 
Local Nature Recovery Plan reflect this Wales-wide grant support. The 
review also provided an opportunity to consider the Welsh 
Government’s Nature Recovery Action Plan (Welsh Government 2015) 
and guidance from the Wales Biodiversity Partnership. 

 
5.2 Pre-covid, a programme of engagement events across 2 s
[...]
biodiversity action and information, based on the 
expertise and evidence collated by the RCT Local Nature Partnership. 

 
 
 
Other Information:- 
 
Relevant Scrutiny Committee 
Climate Change, Frontline Services & Prosperity Scrutiny 
 
Contact Officer 
Simon Gale (01443 281114) 
 

Tudalen 77



Tudalen wag



 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB COMMITTEE  

 
3 OCTOBER 2022 

 
PEATLANDS IN RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

UPDATE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Author(s): Elizabeth Dean / Richard Wistow 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update members on works relating to 

peatlands in Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council.  

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is recommended that members consider the progress reported, and 

endorse the proposed central objective for peatland management and 
the direction for future work. 

 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 To take forward the next steps in the RCT peatland programme with 

specific consideration of peatland extent, condition and the restoration 
and management options for:  

• CO2 emission reductions,  

• Carbon storage,   

• Floodrisk reductions and  

• Biodiversity enhancement. 

 

 
4. BACKGROUND 

 
4.1 In November 2021, Members received a report on ‘Nature’s Assets’ 

which highlighted the importance of the peatland resource in RCT.  
Subsequently an officer working group was established to take forward 
work associated with this report. 

Tudalen 79

Agendwm 9

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23162/Report.pdf?LLL=0


   

 
4.2 Peatlands are the largest and most important stores of carbon in the 

natural environment in RCT. Peat is an organic-rich deposit that has 
accumulated, very slowly, in wet locations since the last ice-age. 
Peatlands provide important ‘ecosystem services’ like natural flood risk 
management, biodiversity, knowledge archives and cultural resources 
as well as carbon storage. A
[...]
ds in the worst 

condition are emitting the most carbon, and even partial restoration can 
reduce these emissions.  Peatland condition is typically improved by 
raising the water-table and making them wetter.  For peatlands to 
become ‘sequestering’, that is adding to their carbon store (albeit at a 
very slow rate), the water table needs to be close to the surface for 
much of the year, allowing the anaerobic (oxygen free) conditions for 
dead vegetation to be preserved and not break down.  

 
5.9 The National Peatland Action Plan is a 5 year plan of peatland 

restoration in Wales. Peatlands can only deliver the full range of 
environmental benefits and services when in good ecological condition. 
NRW, who deliver the Plan, recently launched a grant scheme for 
22/23 to enable grant recipients to develop costed restoration projects 
from September 2022 until April 2023. Working with the consultant 

Tudalen 81

https://smnr-nrw.hub.arcgis.com/apps/d18ef8c74ecc4dc4a0cbf71ab6935ba0/explore


   

Rigare Ltd. has enabled RCT to identify a significant Council owned 
peatland as a potential site for future restoration works.  An application 
to NRW was submitted on the 30th of June 2022 for a peatland 
restoration planning project at Cwmparc with a total project cost of 
£23,866.25. The grant funding amount requested totalled at 
£22,366.25. The project will involve partnership between the Council 
and Rigare Ltd. Offers to successful applicants will be issued in early 
September 2022.  

 
5.10 In addition, the Authority’s Flood Risk Management (FRM) department 

are developing a Natural Flood Management/Peat Bog Restoration 
project within the borough to explore how peat bog restoration may 
contribute to upland catchment management by reducing peak flows 
and providing a potential flood risk benefit to high risk communities 
downstream. The FRM department are exploring opportunities to work 
with the large wind farm sites located within the upper catchments of 
RC

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Climate Change Cabinet Sub Committee held on Monday, 3 

October 2022 at 10.00 am  
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Climate Change Cabinet Sub Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor C Leyshon (Chair) 

 
Councillor A Crimmings Councillor M Norris 

Councillor J Barton  
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Bradshaw, Chief Executive 
Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 

Mr S Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development 
Mr D Powell, Director of Corporate Estates 

Ms LLawson, Performance Manager 
Ms E Dean, Environment Planner 

Mr A Roberts, Head of Energy & Carbon Reduction 
Mr J Atkins, Graduate Officer 
Ms E Brown, Graduate Officer 
Mr D Carter, Graduate Officer 

Ms F Edwards, Graduate Officer 
Mr L Marenghi, Graduate Officer 

  
 

1   Welcome and Apology  
 

 

 The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting of the Climate 
Change Cabinet Sub-Committee and an apology for absence was received from 
County Borough Councillor R. Lewis. 
 

 

2   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 The Director of Frontline Services declared the following interest in respect of 
Item 7 – Corporate Estates Energy Update: 'The report includes an update in 
relation to Amgen Cymru, for which I am a Director. As the report is for 
information purposes only, I will not need to leave the meeting'. 
 

 

3   Minutes  
 

 

 The Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee RESOLVED to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2022 as an accurate reflection. 
 
 

 



 

4   Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee Arrangements  
 

 

 The Service Director of Democratic Services and Communication presented the 
report which informed Members of the new function of the Climate Change 
Cabinet Sub-Committee, following changes to the Leader’s Scheme of 
Delegation at the Council’s twenty-seventh Annual General Meeting held on 25th 
May 2022. 
 
The key amendments included the Committee’s new function as a Sub-
Committee, its Terms of Reference, Membership, and the appointment of the 
Council’s Climate Change Champion. The Director noted that, in addition to the 
above-mentioned changes to the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation, the AGM also 
put in place a Scrutiny function for Climate Change, namely the Climate Change, 
Frontline Services & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity was pleased to note the 
changes to the Sub-Committee, noting that climate priorities had been 
embedded into the work across the Local Authority. 
 
The Climate Change Champion spoke positive of the report and emphasised the 
importance of partnership work with local community groups, which would 
strengthen the work of the Council. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director for the report and the Climate Change Cabinet 
Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the content of the report. 
 

 

5   Future Work Programme  
 

 

 The Service Director of Democratic Services provided the Climate Change 
Cabinet Sub-Committee with the proposed list of matters requiring consideration 
during the 2022-23 Municipal Year. The Service Director explained that the work 
programme would inform the work of the newly established Climate Change, 
Frontline Services & Prosperity Scrutiny Committee; and would allow Members 
of the public and community groups the opportunity to register their interest to 
speak at future Sub-Committee meetings on specific matters of interest. 
 
The Climate Change Champion emphasised the need for the Council to be pro-
active in respect of local community groups, as opposed to there being an 
expectation for individuals to contact and attend the Sub-Committee meetings. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director for the report and Members RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee Work 
Programme for the 2022-23 Municipal Year 

 

 

6   Climate Change Carbon Footprint Dashboard  
 

 

 The Council’s Performance Manager and team of Graduate Officers provided 
the Sub-Committee with a detailed demonstration of the Carbon Footprint 
Dashboard project. The officers spoke of the importance of the Council 
understanding and reducing its footprint to contribute to Welsh Government’s 
Net Zero target. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council had been calculating its Carbon 
Footprint for the past two years, but the aim of the Dashboard project was to 

 



 

make accurate data more transparent and accessible, to raise awareness of the 
footprint and to inform conversation about the actions needed to reduce specific 
emissions within the Local Authority.  
 
It was noted that although there was scope for further development, the Data 
Dashboard was ready to be tested as an operational tool, and that external 
organisations had expressed an interest in its progress to date. 
 
The Chair recognised that developing the dashboard was challenging and timely 
and took the opportunity to extend her thanks to the Graduate Officers for their 
hard work in developing such a beneficial tool.  
 
The Climate Change Champion recognised that the Dashboard would be a 
useful tool for the Council but questioned whether it would be suitable for 
members of the public. The Performance Manager explained that at the current 
point in time, the Dashboard was for internal use but, resources permitted, could 
be further developed to include the footprint of the wider County Borough.  
 
The Climate Change Champion commented that she would welcome an informal 
meeting with the officers to discuss her queries in terms of specific definitions. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity took the opportunity to 
congratulate the Graduate Officers for the work undertaken and commented that 
it was a huge leap from the position the Council were in just two years ago.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Leisure also thanked the Graduate 
Officers for the presentation. The Cabinet Member commented that the 
dashboard gives reassurance to the Council that progress was being made, 
whilst highlighting the areas which require additional work. 
 
The Chief Executive extended his gratitude to the Graduate Officers and to the 
Performance Manager for co-ordinating an excellent piece of work, which was 
sector leading in Welsh Local Government. The Chief Executive stated that 
establishing the Dashboard allows Managers to review, challenge and act upon 
data to improve the Council’s Carbon Footprint, when they hadn’t been able to 
do so before. An example used was the ability to compare school buildings and 
decipher whether action can be undertaken to reduce both energy costs and 
emissions. 
 
The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contributions. 
 

7   Proposed Solar Farm  
 

 

 The Director of Corporate Estates provided the Sub-Committee with an update 
on the work underway in the development of a ‘Land Based Solar Farm’, to be 
located on Council owned land located at Coed Ely, on an 84-acre 'terraced' 
former colliery site, near Tonyrefail. The facility will, when constructed, be an 
asset owned by Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council. 
 
The Director described the project as a 6MW Solar Farm, with a 1MW private 
wire to a local site. Due to the signing of a Non-Disclosure Agreement, the 
Director was unable to name the partner of the local site. The Director explained 
that the project had the potential to ‘offset’ over 1,500 tonnes of carbon per-
annum and approaching 54,000 tonnes over the expected 35yr ‘minimum’ 
lifecycle of the project. 

 



 

 
The Director drew Members’ attention to Section 5.2 of the report, which detailed 
the positive progress of the project to date, despite uncertainty within the energy 
market. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity thanked the officers for 
the work undertaken. The Cabinet Member noted the fluctuating market but 
commented that the proposed project was viable and would contribute to the 
Local Authority’s carbon targets. 
 
The Chair reiterated the Cabinet Member’s comments and the Climate Change 
Cabinet Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the content of the report as part of the ongoing work in 
response to climate change ambitions and agreed to the further 
progress of the project proposals, in line with the contents of the 
report; and 

2. To receive further report(s) to provide updates on progress 
as/when deemed appropriate. 

 
8   Corporate Estates Energy Update  

 
 

 The Director of Corporate Estates and the Head of Energy and Carbon 
Reduction provided the Sub-Committee with an update in respect of the work 
underway on the development of the following renewable energy projects and 
Climate Change Corporate Governance work: 
 

• Solar farm installation; 

• Geo-Thermal Technology; 

• Amgen Developments; 

• Wind Power Aspirations; 

• Hydro Electricity Prospects; 

• Carbon Reduction Programme; 

• Climate Change Working Group (CCWG); 

• Carbon Footprint Working Group; 

• Electric Vehicle Charging & Transportation Working Group; 

• Natures Assets Working Group; 

• Community Activity, Comms and Engagement; and 

• Built Assets & Construction Working Group. 
 
The Director also advised that at the meeting of the Climate Change Cabinet 
Sub Committee held on 29th September 2022, Members considered the Electric 
Vehicle Charging Strategy Implementation Plan and provided an update in 
respect of the key comments made. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity spoke positive of the 
report and the many projects and developments underway, which contribute to 
the reduction of the Council’s Carbon Footprint. The Cabinet Member 
acknowledged that there were restraints with the grid itself, which had halted the 
Council’s progress, but hoped that there would be a solution for more capacity 
soon. The Cabinet Member went on to inform the Sub-Committee of his 
discussions with the Leader of Bridgend County Borough Council in respect of 
the Mine-Water energy project. The Cabinet Member advised that there were 

 



 

talks of Welsh Government and Bridgend County Borough Council establishing a 
toolkit of support and lessons learned for Local Authorities. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the detailed update and the Climate Change 
Cabinet Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the contents of the update report as part of the ongoing 
work of the Climate Change Cabinet Sub Committee; and 

2. To receive further reports during 2022 and 2023, providing updates 
on progress within key areas. 

 
9   'Action for Nature': The Local Nature Plan for Rhondda Cynon Taf  

 
 

 The Director of Prosperity and Development updated the Sub-Committee on the 
progress of the ‘Action for Nature’ plan by the RCT Local Nature Partnership. 
 
The Director explained that the first RCT plan ‘Action for Nature’ was published 
in 2000, which set out actions for all the national ‘priority’ habitats and species 
found in RCT, plus actions for habitats and species considered locally to be 
important. Following a review in 2018 and a three-year funding bid by the Wales 
Biodiversity Partnership to Welsh Government for financial support for LBAP 
partnerships, the Local Nature Plan was updated and changed from a document 
to a website. 
 
The Director explained that the ‘Action for Nature’ provides the Council with a 
very useful, up to date resource relating to biodiversity action and information, 
based on the expertise and evidence collated by the RCT Local Nature 
Partnership.  
 
The Climate Change Champion commented that the Local Nature Partnership is 
vital for the Local Authority and for the well-being of the communities. The 
Member spoke of the importance of all areas of the Council working in 
partnership, referencing the planning department in particular, due its decisions 
having a huge impact on the climate change agenda. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity commented that the 
website was a fantastic tool and all encompassing. The Cabinet Member also 
wished to place on record, his thanks to Elizabeth Dean for her work. 
 
The Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the completion of the ‘Action for Nature’ website by the 
RCT Local Nature Partnership. 

 
 
 

 

10   Peatlands in RCT  
 

 

 The Director of Prosperity and Development updated the Sub-Committee on 
works relating to peatlands in Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council. 
 
The Director drew Members’ attention to Section 5 of the report, which detailed 
the work undertaken by officers to gain an understanding of the peatbogs within 
RCT, from both local and national research. The Director explained that 
throughout the UK and in RCT, peatlands in the worst condition were emitting 
the most carbon, and even partial restoration can reduce the emissions.  It was 

 

https://rctlnp.wixsite.com/rct-actionfornature.


 

explained that peatland condition is typically improved by raising the water-table 
and making them wetter.   
 
The Director informed Members of the National Peatland Action Plan, delivered 
by NRW, which is a 5 year plan of peatland restoration in Wales and a recently 
launched a grant scheme for 22/23 to enable grant recipients to develop costed 
restoration projects from September 2022 until April 2023. Members learned that 
an application to NRW was submitted on the 30th of June 2022 for a peatland 
restoration planning project at Cwmparc with a total project cost of £23,866.25.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Development and Prosperity, again, wished to place on 
record, his thanks to Elizabeth Dean and Richard Wistow for their work. The 
Cabinet Member agreed with the Director that the peatbogs were a huge store 
which the Council were not currently making use of and spoke positive of the 
proposals. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Leisure requested a site visit to the 
peatlands in RCT to gain a better understanding, to which the Chair agreed 
would be organised in due course with an invitation extended to all Sub-
Committee Members. 
 
The Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To consider the progress reported, and endorse the proposed 
central objective for peatland management and the direction for 
future work. 

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 11.16 am COUNCILLOR C LEYSHON 
CHAIR. 

 


